RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

PSIC VOISE

Ms. Deepti Saluja, (98882 03328)

R/o # 6834/3A, Street No. 8, Mohar Singh Nagar, Ludhiana.

....Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Station House Officer, Police Station Machhiwara, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Khanna, District Ludhiana.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3914 OF 2022 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

**PRESENT:** Advocate (Ms.) Deepti Saluja, Appellant.

ASI Amarjit Singh for the Respondents (97800 01412)

**ORDER** (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 11.04.2022 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 29.06.2022 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 26.08.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 21.12.2022.

- 2. The respondent states that a challan has already been filed in the Court of Hon'ble Additional Sessions Judge, Ludhiana regarding the information sought by the appellant and she can get the information directly from the Hon'ble Court.
- 3. After deliberations, the Respondent is directed to provide the complete information to the appellant as discussed during the hearing, under intimation to the Commission, before the next date of hearing, failing which action will be initiated against the PIO as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

  Cont...Pg02

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 3914 OF 2022

4. The matter is adjourned. To come up for hearing on 17.01.2023 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 21.12.2022** 

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Copy of above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary compliance: (Regd. Post):

- 1) Shri Dayama Harish Kumar Om Parkash, I.P.S. Senior Superintendent of Police, Khanna S.S.P. Office Khanna, District Ludhiana.
- 2) The Station House Officer (By Name)
  Police Station Machhiwara,
  District Ludhiana.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Ms. Deepti Saluja, (98882 03328)

R/o # 6834/3A, Street No. 8, Mohar Singh Nagar, Ludhiana.

....Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer,** O/o Station House Officer,

Police Station Sahnewal, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Commissioner of Police.

Ludhiana.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 4032 OF 2022 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

**PRESENT:** Advocate (Ms.) Deepti Saluja, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

#### **ORDER (FIRST HEARING):**

The RTI application is dated 08.06.2022 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 12.07.2022 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 31.08.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 21.12.2022.

- 2. The Appellant states that information sought has not been provided to her.
- 3. The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously as it has affected the hearing and disposal of the case.
- 3. **LAST OPPORTUNITY** is given to the SHO, Police Station Sahnewal, District Ludhiana to provide the requisite information/reply to the appellant, before the next date of hearing and should appear personally through Cisco Webex, on the next date of hearing, failing which **BAILABLE WARRANT** will be issued to him/her. Cont...Pg02

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 4032 OF 2022

4. The matter is adjourned. To come up for hearing on 17.01.2023 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 21.12.2022** 

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Copy of above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary compliance: (Regd. Post):

1) Shri Mandeep Singh Sidhu, I.P.S. Commissioner, Ludhiana, Commissioner Office, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana.

2) Shri Sukhdev Singh Brar, Inspector Station House Officer, Police Station Sahnewal,

District Ludhiana.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Sanjay Sehgal, (98760 96666)

SCO No. 88, New Rajinder Nagar, Jalandhar City – 144001

....Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Deputy Commissioner of Police. Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority.

O/o Commissioner of Police. Jalandhar.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3923 OF 2022 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

**PRESENT:** Shri Sanjay Sehgal, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER (FIRST HEARING):** 

The RTI application is dated 28.03.2022 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 04.05.2022 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 26.08.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 21.12.2022.

- 2. The Appellant states that information sought has not been provided to him.
- 3. The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.
- 3. **LAST OPPORTUNITY** is given to the PIO to provide the requisite information/reply to the appellant, before the next date of hearing and should appear personally through Cisco Webex, on the next date of hearing, failing which BAILABLE **WARRANT** will be issued to him/her. Cont...Pg02

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 3923 OF 2022

5. The matter is adjourned. To come up for hearing on **03.04.2023 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 21.12.2022** 

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Copy of above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary compliance: (Regd. Post):

1) Dr. S. Boopathi, I.P.S.
Commissioner, Jalandhar
Commissioner Office, Ferozepur Road,
Ludhiana.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



#### Shri Ranbir Singh,

S/o Shri Jagir Singh, R/o Kairon, Near Govt. Hospital, Tehsil Patti, District Tarn Taran.

....Appellant

#### Versus

#### **Public Information Officer,**

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Tarn Taran.

#### First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director,

Rural Development and Panchayat Department, Punjab, Sector 62, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

....Respondents

# APPEAL CASE NO. 3931 OF 2022 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

**PRESENT:** Shri Ranbir Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents

#### **ORDER (FIRST HEARING):**

The RTI application is dated 28.02.2022 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 31.03.2022 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 26.08.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 21.12.2022.

- 2. The PIO is absent. However, an email has been received by the Bench mentioning therein that requisite information has been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 18.11.2022 whereas the Appellant states that he has been supplied incomplete information.
- 3. The Appellant is advised to point out deficiencies in writing to the PIO. The PIO is also directed to remove the deficiencies, if any, received from the appellant and supply rectified information, under intimation to the Commission, before the next date of hearing.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 3931 OF 2022

In case information sought by the appellant is not available in the official records, then PIO is directed to file an <u>Undertaking</u> in this regard and produce the same before the Bench, on the next date of hearing, failing which action will be initiated against the PIO as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

- 4. The District Development and Panchayat Officer, Tarn Taran is also directed to ensure compliance of the order from his respective subordinates, before the next date of hearing.
- 5. The matter is adjourned. To come up for hearing on **03.04.2023 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 21.12.2022** 

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Copy of above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary compliance:(Regd. Post):

1) The Additional Deputy Commissioner,

Urban Development, Tarn Taran.

2) The District Development & Panchayat Officer (By Name)

- cum - First Appellate Authority, Tarn Taran.

3) The Block Development & Panchayat Officer,

Block Patti, District Tarn Taran.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



**Shri Amit Kumar**, (98031 00777)

S/o Shri Ramesh Kumar, R/o Flat C-4, Marvel Homes, Barewal Road, Ludhiana.

....Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3932 OF 2022 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

**PRESENT:** Shri Amit Kumar, Appellant.

ASI Tarsem Singh (94632 02689) on behalf of the Respondents.

#### **ORDER (FIRST HEARING):**

The RTI application is dated 27.05.2022 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 27.06.2022 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 26.08.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 21.12.2022.

- 2. The Appellant states that information sought has not been provided to him.
- 3. The Respondent states that the matter is still under consideration therefore information sought cannot be provided to him. He further requests that some more time be given to him to provide the requisite information.
- 4. The request of the Respondent is acceded to. **LAST OPPORTUNITY** is given to the PIO to provide the requisite information to the appellant, before the next date of hearing and should appear personally through Cisco Webex, on the next date of hearing, failing which **BAILABLE WARRANT** will be issued to PIO

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



- 02 -

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 3932 OF 2022

5. The matter is adjourned. To come up for hearing on **03.04.2023 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 21.12.2022** 

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Copy of above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary compliance:(Regd. Post):

1) Shri Mandeep Singh Sidhu, I.P.S. Commissioner, Ludhiana, Commissioner Office, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Ramesh Kumar Gupta, (98554 51751)

(Retd. Inspector), Nagar Council, Gurdaspur, # 498/25, Backside Post Office Colony, Main Gali, Gurdaspur.

....Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner, Urban Development, Gurdaspur.

....Respondents

# APPEAL CASE NO. 3937 OF 2022

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

**PRESENT:** None for the Parties.

#### **ORDER (FIRST HEARING):**

The RTI application is dated 30.05.2022 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 08.07.2022 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 26.08.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 21.12.2022.

- 2. The Appellant is absent for today's hearing in the Commission.
- 3. The PIO is also absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously as it has affected the hearing and disposal of the case.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 3937 OF 2022

- 4. **LAST OPPORTUNITY** is given to the PIO to provide the requisite information/reply to the appellant, before the next date of hearing and should appear personally through Cisco Webex, on the next date of hearing, failing which **BAILABLE WARRANT** will be issued to him.
- 5. The matter is adjourned. To come up for hearing on **03.04.2023 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh** 21.12.2022

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Copy of above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary compliance:(Regd. Post):

1) The Deputy Commissioner, Gurdaspur.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

PSIC Dissipation of the Mormation of the

Shri Vivek Kumar, (91696 21000)

S/o Shri Tara Chand, R/o Village Kandhwala Amarkot, Tehsil Abohar, Distt Fazilka.

....Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Block Fazilka. Abohar, District

First Appellate Authority,

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Fazilka.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 4048 OF 2022 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

**PRESENT:** Shri Vivek Kumar, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents

**ORDER (FIRST HEARING):** 

The RTI application is dated 08.06.2022 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 11.07.2022 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 31.08.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 21.12.2022.

- 2. The PIO is absent. However, an email has been received by the Bench mentioning therein that requisite information has sent to the appellant vide letter dated 18.11.2022 whereas the Appellant states that he has received incomplete information.
- 3. The Appellant is advised to point out deficiencies in writing to the PIO. The PIO is also directed to remove the deficiencies, if any, received from the appellant and supply rectified information, under intimation to the Commission, before the next date of hearing.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 4048 OF 2022

In case information sought by the appellant is not available in the official records, then PIO is directed to file an <u>Undertaking</u> in this regard and produce the same before the Bench, on the next date of hearing, failing which action will be initiated against the PIO as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

- 4. The District Development and Panchayat Officer, Fazilka is also directed to ensure compliance of the order from his respective subordinates, before the next date of hearing.
- 5. The matter is adjourned. To come up for hearing on **03.04.2023 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 21.12.2022** 

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Copy of above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary compliance: (Regd. Post):

- 1) The Additional Deputy Commissioner, Urban Development, Fazilka.
- 2) The District Development & Panchayat Officer (By Name)
   cum First Appellate Authority,
  Fazilka.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Sohan Kumar, (99883 63008)

Clerk Agro Chemicals Branch, Markfed Head Office, Chandigarh.

....Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o Markfed, Sector 35, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Markfed, Sector 35, Chandigarh.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 4052 OF 2022 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

**PRESENT:** Shri Sohan Kumar, Appellant.

Shri Ajay Kumar Gupta, Sr. Assistant for the Respondents (76968 31344)

**ORDER (FIRST HEARING):** 

The RTI application is dated 27.05.2022 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 23.06.2022 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 31.08.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 21.12.2022.

- 2. The Appellant states that he has received information relating to point no. 1 to 6 except point no. 7 & 8 of his RTI application.
- 3. The Respondent states that information relating to point no. 7 & 8 of the RTI application is third party information, therefore, cannot be provided to the appellant.
- 4. After deliberations, the PIO is directed to provide the complete information to the appellant as discussed during the hearing, under intimation to the Commission, before the next date of hearing, failing which action will be initiated against the PIO as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

  Cont...Pg02

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 4052 OF 2022

5. The matter is adjourned. To come up for hearing on **03.04.2023 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 21.12.2022** 

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Gurcharan Singh, (98158 75655)

S/o Shri Gulzar Singh, VPO Babiha Bhai, Via Bargari, Block Baghapurana, District Moga – 151208

....Appellant

#### Versus

#### **Public Information Officer.**

O/o Director. Rural Development and Panchayat Department, Punjab, Vikas Bhawan, Sector 62, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

#### **Public Information Officer.**

O/o Deputy Chief Executive Officer, District Parishad, Moga.

#### First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director, Rural Development and Panchayat Department, Punjab, Vikas Bhawan, Sector 62, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

....Respondents

## APPEAL CASE NO. 4065 OF 2022 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

**PRESENT:** None for the Parties.

#### **ORDER (FIRST HEARING):**

The RTI application is dated 09.02.2022 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 02.04.2022 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 31.08.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 21.12.2022.

- 2. The Appellant is absent for today's hearing in the Commission.
- 3. The PIO is also absent. However, a letter has been received by the Bench mentioning therein that information sought relates to the PIO O/o Deputy Chief Executive Officer, District Parishad, Moga and same has been transferred u/s 6/3 of the RTI Act, 2005.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 4065 OF 2022

- 4. In view of the above, the PIO O/o Deputy Chief Executive Officer, District Parishad, Moga is impleaded as Respondent No. 2 in this case and the PIO is further directed to supply available information to the appellant.
- 5. The PIO O/o Director, Rural Development & Panchayat Department, Punjab is also directed to retrieve the requisite information from the concerned office and supply to the appellant, before the next date of hearing.
- 6. Both the above said PIOs are directed to provide the requisite information/reply to the appellant, before the next date of hearing and should appear personally through Cisco Webex, on the next date of hearing, failing which **BAILABLE WARRANT** will be issued to both of them.
- 7. The matter is adjourned. To come up for hearing on **03.04.2023 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh** 21.12.2022

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab